ARCO Oil and Gas Company Permian District Post Office Box 1610 Midland, Texas 79702 Telephone 915 684 0149

> Jerry L. Tweed District Engineer

April 2, 1982

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey:

RE: Application for Non-standard Proration Units McDonald State Lease - Jalmat Gas Pool NW/4 & NE/4 Section 25, T22S, R36E Lea County, New Mexico

w, 10 5 (2) R 1620

ARCO Oil and Gas Company respectfully requests administrative approval to dissolve the existing 640 acre non-standard Jalmat Gas Proration Unit consisting of the S/2 of Section 24 and the N/2 of Section 25 in T22S, R35E, Lea County.

The existing unit, established under Division Order No. R-4973, is currently assigned to the McDonald State Nos. 12 and 24 located, respectively, in Unit M of Section 24 and Unit E of Section 25, T22S, R36E, Lea County. Since the authorization to simultaneously dedicate the Nos. 12 and 24 to the 640 acre unit in April, 1975, the No. 12 has been plugged and abandoned in 1977, leaving the McDonald State No. 24 as the only Jalmat gas producer located within the existing unit. The McDonald State No. 10, located in Unit F of Section 25, T22S, R36E, never commercially produced which resulted in having to plug and abandon the well in 1975.

Since its dedication in 1975, the McDonald State No. 24 has been classified as a marginal producer. In May, 1981, a workover to add perforations and frac the well was performed to increase the gas production. As a result, the daily production has increased from 4 MCFGPD before the workover to a current average of 150 MCFD. Since the No. 24 is still classified as marginal after the workover, a reassignment of acreage is necessary to allow for future development of the remaining Jalmat gas reserves on the affected acreage.

ARCO Oil and Gas Company, therefore, respectfully requests administrative approval to form two separate 160 acre nonstandard proration units consisting of the NW/4 and the NE/4 of Section 25, T22S, R36E. ARCO Oil and Gas Company also requests administrative approval to dedicate the McDonald State No. 24 to the newly formed 160 acre non-standard proration unit comprising the NW/4 of Section 25, T22S, R36E. The NE/4 of said Section 25 is to be dedicated to a proposed new well, the McDonald State No. 29, located in Unit letter B of Section 25, T22S, R36E.

Ree 510,82

Mr. Joe D. Ramey April 2, 1982 Page 2

ARCO Oil and Gas Company believes approval of this request will be in the interest of conservation, protect correlative rights, and allow for a more complete recovery of the Jalmat Yates Seven River gas reserves from the subject acreage.

Attached are a well location and acreage dedication plat (Form C-102), a map showing offset producers, and a list of offset operators who have been furnished a copy of this application by registered mail. In addition, we have attached the last twelve months production for the McDonald State No. 24 and the allowable for a non-standard 160-acre unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool.

Very truly yours,

J. L. Tweed

District Engineer

& I Tweed

MF:JLT:cn

Attachments

cc: NMOCC Dist. Office - Hobbs

S

2000 SCALE W FISSELL 12 - 81

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

PO 1570 1680 1980 2510 2640

2000

1500

1000 - 600

P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 THE TOTAL TO T

arrerior and	**********	D OCENTATIAISM				er boundaries of		1 /4 1		
Operator		The state of the s			Lease	·		APR	08 1980 No. 1	
ARCO Oil & Gas Company				<u>nald State</u>	, Y	<u> </u>	124 7 9			
Unti Letter E	Secti	on 25	Township	22 - S	Rang	• 26-E	County		ALTA FE	
Actual Fastage 1780			lorth	line and	660	•	t from the	West	line	
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation 3458 Yates 7 Rivers				P∞I Ja	lmat Gas			Dedicated Acreoge: 160 Acres		
1. Outline the acrenge dedicated to the subject we							r hachure	marks on th		
	than or		dedicated	to the well	, outline	each and iden	ntify the	ownership th	hereof (both as to working	
dated b), comuin	nitization, u	nitization,	force-pooli	ng. etc?		have the	interests of	all owners been consoli-	
Yes	s [_]	No II an	swer is "y	es," type o	l consolic	lation				
If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of										
this form if necessary.) No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division.										
Torceu-p	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	·	, until a ii	on-standare	unit, en	minating suci		ts, has been	approved by the Division.	
		i I			1				CERTIFICATION	
· ·	•				1			1	ertify that the information con-	
				-	1			1	ein is true and complete to the knowledge and belief.	
		# #			1	·		Name	nh J. tinell	
		 						Mark J.	Fissell	
Constitution of the Consti		(1			i			1	ons Engineer	
					j			ARCO Oi	l & Gas Company	
evillenana.	- 1				1			April 2	, 1982	
	!	l	,]		·			1	certify that the well location his plot was plotted from field	
	ĺ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1			notes of o	ctual surveys made by me or upervision, and that the same	
17	780'				1 1 1			Is true on	d correct to the best of my and belief.	
						derline groups bereits gave				
660	24							Date Surveye	d	
T. T.		Stato			1			Registered P and/or Land	rofessional Engineer Surveyor	
McDonald!State					1				,	
1500000 10000	week	KONALA BOOM	Day.		ne sour	- poverence:		Certificate No	0.	
0 330 640	90 ts.	70 16 NO 19 AV	2310 2640	2000	1500	1000 600	, ,	1		

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVIS

P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

APR 08 1982

Form C-102 Revised 10-1-78

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. Operator Lease Well No. ARCO 0il & Gas Company McDonald State Township Section Unit Letter Range 25 22S Actual Postage Location of Well: 990 1980 line and feet from the Fast Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Yates 7 Rivers Jalmat Gas 1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? If answer is "yes," type of consolidation _____ If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if necessary.)_ No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division. CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the Mark Fissell Operations Engineer ARCO Oil & Gas Co I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was platted from field 990' notes of octual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the some is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Date Surveyed Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor McDonald State Certificate No. 1320 1650 1980 2310 2000

ARCO McDonald State No. 24

Production History Last Twelve Months

	Gas Prod.(MCFG)
February, 1981	244
March	232
April	134
May	326
June	902
July	1,712
August	3,413
September	2,737
October	3,358
November	4,341
December	5,047
January, 1982	4,483

Estimated allowable for 160-acre proration unit in Jalmat Gas Pool (February, 1982)

	640 Acre	160 Acre
February Allowable, MCFG	51,640	12,910

Offset Operators N/2 Section 25, T-22S, R-36E S/2 Section 24, T-22S, R-36E Lea County, New Mexico

Continental Oil Company P. O. Box 460 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Dallas McCasland
P. O. Box 206
Eunice, New Mexico 88231

Dalport Oil Corporation 1st National Bank Bldg. Dallas, Texas 75202

P. O. Box 1600 Midland, Texas 79701

Marathon Oil Company P. O. Box 552 Midland, Texas 79701

Shell Oil Corporation P. O. Box 1509 Midland, Texas 79701

Wood, McShane, and Thams 200 Mid-America Bldg. Midland, Texas 79701